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CHELAN COUNTY

WASTEWATER RATE
SCHEDULES
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WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULES

Residential and Small General Service

Lake Wenatchee, Dryden and Peshastin Wastewater Systems
RESIDENTIAL USERS AND SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Residential users will be charged a flat rate for each single family residence. Residential users with
additional dwelling units, duplexes, apartments, and small general services will be charged based
on the total number of equivalent residential units (ERU). One ERU will be considered to have a
flow of 6,000 gallons per month (gpm).

RATE SCHEDULES LAKE WENATCHEE RESIDENTIAL (783) AND SMALL GENERAL SERVICE (785);
DRYDEN RESIDENTIAL (71) AND SMALL GENERAL (72); AND PESHASTIN RESIDENTIAL (792)
AND SMALL GENERAL (795)

Residential & Small General Service (per month)

6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026
Monthly Basic Charge $93.35 $97.10 $101.00
Monthly Additional ERU(s) $93.35 $97.10 $101.00

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER RATE DISCOUNT

A rate discount is available to all qualifying low-income seniors 62 years and older and low-income
disabled as provided for in State of Washington R.C.W. 74.38.070. The rate discount will not
exceed the amount of the monthly bill and will be applied to one residential wastewater account
only.

Residential Wastewater Discount

6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026
Monthly Discount $12.30 $13.00 $13.50

QUALIFYING CRITERIA FOR LOW-INCOME SENIORS

1. Age 62 years or older prior to or during the month in which the discount is to apply.

2. Total household income including his or her spouse or co-tenant does not exceed the
amount specified in R.C.W. 84.36.381 (5)(b).

3. Ownership or occupancy as head of household residing therein at certain property being
served water within the District’s service area.

LOW-INCOME DISABLED

1. Physical disability prior to application.

2. Special parking privileges as defined in State of Washington R.C.W. 46.19.010 or a blind
person as defined in R.C.W. 74.18.020.

3. Household income does not exceed 125% of Federal Poverty Income Guidelines.

4. Ownership or occupancy as head of household residing therein at certain property being
served water within the District’s service area.
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WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULES

Large General Service

Large general service users will be charged a flat rate based on the total number of equivalent
residential units plus a volume charge for amounts discharged in excess of the allowance included
in the flat rate.

The volume charge will be based on actual metered use of the wastewater system. The metered
usage will be obtained either by a wastewater meter, when one is installed, or by the metered
water usage.

RATE SCHEDULES LAKE WENATCHEE (787); PESHASTIN (798); DRYDEN (75)

Large General Service (per month)

6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026
Monthly Basic Charge $93.35 $97.10 $101.00
Monthly Additional ERU(s) $93.35 $97.10 $101.00

Large General Service Quantity Rate (per 1,000 gallons, per month)

6/1/2024 6/1/2025 6/1/2026
Monthly Quantity Rate Per 1,000 $12.35 $12.85 $13.35
gallons

CONNECTION FEES AND SERVICE CHARGE:

Connection fees and service charges shall be as stipulated in the District's Fees and Charges
schedule.

SERVICE POLICY:

Service under this schedule is subject to the rules and regulations as defined in the District's Utility
Service Regulations.

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2025

Chelan County PUD 3



WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULES

Resolution History

Resolution No.
90-8582
91-9122
93-9579
93-9702
93-9706
96-10381
98-10970
98-11060
99-11350
00-11626
02-12057
03-12467
07-13162
08-13395
11-13624
12-13708
15-13975
17-14186
20-14424
20-14444
24-14939

Chelan County PUD

Date

February 26, 1990
January 1, 1992
May 1, 1993
September 1, 1993
October 1, 1993
February 1, 1996
March 30, 1998
September 15, 1998
December 20, 1999
December 4, 2000
April 1, 2002
December 8, 2003
September 10, 2007
October 27, 2008
February 7, 2011
March 5, 2012
August 17, 2015
November 6, 2017
February 18, 2020
April 13,2020
November 18, 2024

Description

Olds Station System
Dryden System

Dryden System

Lake Wenatchee System
Olds Station System
Dryden, Lake Wenatchee, Olds Station
Dryden, Lake Wenatchee, Olds Station
All Systems

All Systems

All Systems

All Systems

All Systems

All Systems

All Systems

All District Owned Systems
All Systems

All Systems

Dryden System

All District Owned Systems
All District Owned Systems
All District Owned Systems
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