

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULES

CHELAN COUNTY PUD

Residential and Small General Service	. 2
Large General Service	. 3
Resolution History	. 4

Residential and Small General Service

Lake Wenatchee, Dryden and Peshastin Wastewater Systems

RESIDENTIAL USERS AND SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Residential users will be charged a flat rate for each single family residence. Residential users with additional dwelling units, duplexes, apartments, and small general services will be charged based on the total number of equivalent residential units (ERU). One ERU will be considered to have a flow of 6,000 gallons per month (gpm).

RATE SCHEDULES LAKE WENATCHEE RESIDENTIAL (783) AND SMALL GENERAL SERVICE (785); DRYDEN RESIDENTIAL (71) AND SMALL GENERAL (72); AND PESHASTIN RESIDENTIAL (792) AND SMALL GENERAL (795)

Residential & Small General Service (per month)				
	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	6/1/2026	
Monthly Basic Charge	\$93.35	\$97.10	\$101.00	
Monthly Additional ERU(s)	\$93.35	\$97.10	\$101.00	

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER RATE DISCOUNT

A rate discount is available to all qualifying low-income seniors 62 years and older and low-income disabled as provided for in State of Washington R.C.W. 74.38.070. The rate discount will not exceed the amount of the monthly bill and will be applied to one residential wastewater account only.

Residential Wastewater Discount				
	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	6/1/2026	
Monthly Discount	\$12.30	\$13.00	\$13.50	

QUALIFYING CRITERIA FOR LOW-INCOME SENIORS

- 1. Age 62 years or older prior to or during the month in which the discount is to apply.
- 2. Total household income including his or her spouse or co-tenant does not exceed the amount specified in R.C.W. 84.36.381 (5)(b).
- 3. Ownership or occupancy as head of household residing therein at certain property being served water within the District's service area.

LOW-INCOME DISABLED

- 1. Physical disability prior to application.
- 2. Special parking privileges as defined in State of Washington R.C.W. 46.19.010 or a blind person as defined in R.C.W. 74.18.020.
- 3. Household income does not exceed 125% of Federal Poverty Income Guidelines.
- 4. Ownership or occupancy as head of household residing therein at certain property being served water within the District's service area.

Chelan County PUD 2

Large General Service

Large general service users will be charged a flat rate based on the total number of equivalent residential units plus a volume charge for amounts discharged in excess of the allowance included in the flat rate.

The volume charge will be based on actual metered use of the wastewater system. The metered usage will be obtained either by a wastewater meter, when one is installed, or by the metered water usage.

RATE SCHEDULES LAKE WENATCHEE (787); PESHASTIN (798); DRYDEN (75)

Large General Service (per month)			
	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	6/1/2026
Monthly Basic Charge	\$93.35	\$97.10	\$101.00
Monthly Additional ERU(s)	\$93.35	\$97.10	\$101.00

Large General Service Quantity Rate (per 1,000 gallons, per month)			
	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	6/1/2026
Monthly Quantity Rate Per 1,000 gallons	\$12.35	\$12.85	\$13.35

CONNECTION FEES AND SERVICE CHARGE:

Connection fees and service charges shall be as stipulated in the District's Fees and Charges schedule.

SERVICE POLICY:

Service under this schedule is subject to the rules and regulations as defined in the District's Utility Service Regulations.

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2025

Chelan County PUD 3

Resolution History

Resolution No.	Date	Description
90-8582	February 26, 1990	Olds Station System
91-9122	January 1, 1992	Dryden System
93-9579	May 1, 1993	Dryden System
93-9702	September 1, 1993	Lake Wenatchee System
93-9706	October 1, 1993	Olds Station System
96-10381	February 1, 1996	Dryden, Lake Wenatchee, Olds Station
98-10970	March 30, 1998	Dryden, Lake Wenatchee, Olds Station
98-11060	September 15, 1998	All Systems
99-11350	December 20, 1999	All Systems
00-11626	December 4, 2000	All Systems
02-12057	April 1, 2002	All Systems
03-12467	December 8, 2003	All Systems
07-13162	September 10, 2007	All Systems
08-13395	October 27, 2008	All Systems
11-13624	February 7, 2011	All District Owned Systems
12-13708	March 5, 2012	All Systems
15-13975	August 17, 2015	All Systems
17-14186	November 6, 2017	Dryden System
20-14424	February 18, 2020	All District Owned Systems
20-14444	April 13, 2020	All District Owned Systems
24-14939	November 18, 2024	All District Owned Systems

Chelan County PUD 4